Action No. 1003 05560
Bankruptcy Action No. 24-115359

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED

AND THE
COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.5.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF COW HARBOUR CONSTRUCTION LTD.

FOURTEENTH REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR

July 21, 2010

H:AWDocs\101122199996970.DOC



-2 -
INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1. On April 7, 2010, Cow Harbour Construction Ltd. (“CHC” or the “Company”) filed and obtained
protection from its creditors under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (‘CCAA”)
pursuant to an Order rendered by this Honourable Court (the “Initial Order”).

2. - The Initial Order provides, inter alia, for the following:

a. No proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal shall be commenced or
continued against or in respect of the Company or its property, or affecting the
Company’s business operations and activities until and including May 3, 2010 (the “Stay
Period”).

b. All persons having agreements with the Company for the supply of goods and services

must continue to provide goods and services in the normal course of business.

c. No person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere with, repudiate, resiliate,
cancel, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement,
license or permit in favour of or held by the Company, except with the written consent of

the Company and the Monitor, or with leave of the Court.

d. The appointment of Deloitte & Touche (“Deloitte”) as monitor of the Company under the
CCAA.

3. On April 29, 2010, the Court rendered a judgment extending the Initial Order and the Stay Period
until May 21, 2010.

4. OnMay 21, 2010, the Court rendered a judgment extending the Initial Order and the Stay Period
until June 4, 2010.

5. On June 4, 2010, the Court rendered a judgment extending the Initial Order and the Stay Period
until July 6, 2010.



6.

7.

8.

10.

-3 -

On July 6, 2010, the Court rendered a judgment extending the Initial Order and the Stay Period
until July 23, 2010.

This Report (“Fourteenth Report™) covers:

An update on the Company’s operations;
Amended Cash Flow;

Update on Critical Suppliers claim process;

A

g ©

Priority charges and allocation of costs;

Proposed future services of the Monitor; _

Funds segregated in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Order dated May 21, 2010;
Facilitator’s First Report; and

Fwomoo

The Company’s request for an extension of the Stay Period.

In preparing this Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited interim financial information, the
Company’s records, the Court Ordered Transaction Facilitator’s (the “Facilitator”) first report and
discussions with management of the Company, their financial and legal advisors. While the
Monitor has reviewed the information, some in draft format, submitted in the abridged time

available, the Monitor has not performed an audit or other verification of such information.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian
dollars. Capitalized terms not defined in this Report are as defined in the previous reports of the

Monitor.

Copies of the Monitor’s Reports, including a copy of this Fourteenth Report, the motion record in
this CCAA Proceeding and further reports of the Monitor will be available on the Monitor’s
website at www.deloitte.com/ca/cowharbour. The Monitor has also established a toll free
telephone number that is referenced on the Monitor’s website so that parties may contact the
Monitor if they have questions with respect to the Company’s restructuring or the CCAA.




UPDATE ON THE COMPANY’S OPERATIONS

11. The highlights of the Company’s financial performance for the pericd commencing on June 26,
2010 and ending on July 16, 2010 are presented in the cash flow variance analysis annexed hereto
as Appendix A. Our comments on the financial performance of the Company during this period

are as follows:

a. Compared with the projected cash flow statement (“Cash Flow Statement”) presented by
the Company and attached to the Monitor’s Twelfth Report filed on July 5, 2010, the
Company experienced a favorable variance of $395,000 in respect of cash inflows,
related to receipt of corporate tax refund amounts.

b. Compared with the Cash Flow Statement, the Company experienced a unfavorable
variance of approximately $2,208,000 in respect of the cash outflows. The variance is
primarily attributable to the following:

1. Favorable variance of $316,000 related to supplier and maintenance and repair
costs disbursements. As mentioned in paragraph 42 of the Monitor’s Tenth
Report, it is the Monitor’s opinion that maintenance repairs should only be made
on equipment which will generate short term revenues. Consequently, this
favorable variance is mainly caused by a reduced level of repairs and

maintenance and timing issue.

ii. Favorable variance of $188,000 related to other payroll expenses due to timing

issues.

iii. Favorable variance of $111,000 related to operating lease and miscellaneous

rental disbursements due to timing issues.

iv. Unfavorable variance of approximately $2,655,000 in regards to other unplanned
disbursements. The unplanned disbursements included all cash on hand as at
July 6, 2010 of approximately $2,690,000, which was segregated by RBC into a
separate account in accordance with paragraph 3 of the July 6, 2010 Order.



-5 .

v. Unfavorable variance of $136,000 in regards to restructuring costs, due to higher

than anticipated professional fees and also timing issues.

12. The net effect of the variances noted above has resulted in a current Interim Financing owing
balance of approximately $5,431,000, as at July 16, 2010, which includes both the bank overdraft
balance and cheques outstanding.

13. As at the date of this report, all post-filing expenses invoiced and incurred by the Company have
been or will be paid in the normal course of business out of the existing working capital of the

Company, which includes the Interim Financing Facility of $15 million.

AMENDED CASH FLOW

14. You will find attached as Appendix B an updated version of the Cash Flow Statement, which was
included in the Monitor’s Twelfth Report. This updated version of the Cash Flow Statement
takes into consideration the actual balances as at July 16, 2010. No other modifications were
made to the Cash Flow Statement. As noted in this schedule, the Interim Financing as at
September 3, 2010 is projected to be approximately $10.2 million.

CRITICAL SUPPLIERS CLAIM PROCESS

15. In accordance with paragraph 11 of the Order dated May 21, 2010, on May 28, 2010 the Monitor
sent the Proof of Claim form to all of the known Company’s creditors.

16. Pursuant to the May 21, 2010 Order, each party seeking status as a “Critical Supplier” under the
Initial Order was required to deliver a completed Proof of Claim form to the Monitor on or before
June 16, 2010.

Payable claims as at April 1, 2010

17. In order to determine if the suppliers who filed a Proof of Claim could be categorized as Critical

Suppliers, the Monitor and the Monitor’s counsel completed the following procedures:

a. Reviewed all payables and accrued payables at April 1, 2010;



-6 -

b. Identified those payables that are in respect of prevenient contracts;

¢. Identified those goods and services provided within 45 days of April 1, 2010 and the
extent to which these and prior obligations might be critical supplies;

d. Determined with CHC’s representatives the specific location where the parts or the
services were rendered;

e. Reconciled with CHC’s representatives the amount claimed in the Proof of Claim by the

various creditors.

18. Some of the claims were disallowed by the Monitor (either in part or in their entirety) on the basis
that the requirements as set forth in the Builders’ Lien Act (Alberta) (the “BLA”) were not
satisfied. Below is a summary of typical reasons critical supplier claims were denied, in whole or
in part, by the Monitor. The Monitor notes that this summary is not intended to be exhaustive.

a. Based on the information provided in the Proofs of Claim, the Monitor concluded that
some of the parties were claiming critical supplier status for services which were not
fumnished on, or in respect of, an improvement; hence, were not lienable as required
under section 6 of the BLA. To the extent that the service had no nexus to the
construction process, critical supplier status was denied.

b. To the extent that the Monitor was unable to conclude, based on its review of a Proof of
Claim form, that materials were furnished in accordance with section 9 of the BLA,
critical supplier status was denied. Section 9 of the BLA provides that if material is not
delivered to the site where it is going to be used (or in the immediate vicinity of that site),
or if it is not incorporated into an improvement, there is no lien for the furnished material.

¢. Claimants were denied critical supplier status to the extent they did not establish that their
material or service was provided within the 45 day lien period required under section 41
of the BLA. To the extent that materials or services were provided prior to the 45 day
period, and the claimant did not establish a prevenient arrangement (or that the material
or service was provided pursuant to a clearly defined contract that continued into the lien

period), critical supplier status was denied.

d. The Monitor notes that a large number of the lien claimants failed to specify the last day

their services or materials were furnished, as requested in the Proof of Claim form. As



19.

20.

21

22.

-7 -

such, the Monitor used the date specified on the last invoice provided as the critical date,
as this would appear to be the most reasonable approach at determining the timing of the

provision of services or materials.

e. Pursuant to section 35(3) of the BLA, a claimant may not register a lien unless the claim
equals or exceeds $300. As such, claimants seeking critical supplier status for claims less
than $300 were denied such status.

Once it was determined which claimants did qualify as Critical Suppliers, the Monitor completed

a detailed analysis of the amount claimed by the various claimants.

Based on the Monitor’s records, a total of sixty-two Proof of Claim forms (for Payable Claims as
at April 1, 2010) were received totaling $21,453,041 (excluding equipment lessors claims).

As at July 21, 2010, the review process is well underway and the Monitor has attached as
Appendix C his preliminary assessment as to which suppliers may be categorized as Critical
Suppliers and the quantum. As at July 21, 2010, the Monitor and the Monitor’s counsel have
determined that a total of 24 suppliers do meet the various criteria to qualify as Critical Suppliers
for Payable Claims as at April 1, 2010.

$5,170,090 was allowed by the Monitor as a Critical Supplier for Payable Claims. The difference
between the amount claimed by the suppliers in their Proof of Claim and the amount allowed by
the Monitor is mostly due to the following;:

a. Based on the Monitor’s counsel analysis, it is the Monitor’s view that the time limit to
place a lien on the Syncrude site is 45 days, subject to prevenient arrangements.
Consequently, the Monitor reviewed CHC’s accounts payable ledger in detail in order to
identify the invoices which referred to goods or services rendered between February 15,
2010 and April 1,2010. The Monitor only allowed invoices that were issued between
February 15,2010 and April 1, 2010.

b. The Monitor’s counsel also reviewed the various suppliers’ agreements in order to
determine if there was any prevenient arrangement. Based on its analysis, the Monitor’s

counsel came to the conclusion that there was no prevenient arrangement with any of



-8 -

CHC’s trade suppliers. Consequently, the Monitor did not allow any amount claimed

prior to February 15, 2010.

23. The Monitor acknowledges that in the event an invoice was rendered post-February 15, 2010 this
does not mean that the service or material was supplied within the lien period. However, based
on our analysis and various discussions with CHC’s representatives, the Monitor came to the
conclusion that the invoice date is a sufficient indicator as to when the parts were delivered or the
service provided. The Monitor is still performing some analysis on this and consequently, the

allowed Critical Supplier Payable Claim could change.

24. In accordance with paragraph 11 of the May 21, 2010 Order, any lessor or claimant of a payable
failing to deliver to the Monitor by June 16, 2010, a completed Proof of Claim, shall be
disqualified as a Critical Supplier and not entitled to the benefit of the Critical Suppliers’ Charge,
unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

25. A total of four suppliers claiming a total amount of approximately $60,000 filed their Proof of
Claim after June 16, 2010. At this time, the Monitor did not do any analysis of these proofs of
claim to determine if they would qualify as a Critical Supplier. The Monitor will seek directions

from this Honourable Court in order to determine if those claims should be reviewed.

26. The Monitor proposes to report back to this Honorable Court once the review process on the
Critical Suppliers Payable Claims has been finalized

Lessors’ claims

27. In order to determine if the lessors who filed a Proof of Claim could be categorized as Critical
Suppliers, the Monitor and the Monitor’s counsel wanted to obtain various information detailed in
the Monitor’s Checklist attached as Appendix A to the Monitor’s Fifth Report. In particular, the

Monitor wanted the followings:

a. The specific location of each item of equipment since CHC first missed payment through
to the date of this report;

b. The specific use of each item of equipment in CHC’s operations since CHC first missed
payment through to the date of this report;



C.

d.

Whether each item of equipment is “reasonably required to be available for the purpose
of the work” since CHC first missed payrnent through to the date of this report;

Whether the equipment was inoperable for an extended time period.

28. Following various analysis and discussions with CHC’s representatives, the Monitor came to the

following conclusions:

a.

The specific location of each item of equipment since CHC first missed payment through
to the date of this report — The Monitor was able to obtain the location of most of the
equipment based on an analysis of the TAC Data and discussions with CHC’s
management. The Monitor still needs to investigate as to the location of some of the

equipment but should be in a position to conclude within the next few weeks.

The specific use of each item of Equipment in CHC''s operations since CHC first missed
payment through to the date of this report: Based on various analysis performed by the
Monitor and in particular, the analysis done in relation with the fleet requirement status
described in the Monitor’s Tenth Report, approximately 55% of the equipment was used
during the month of May and June on Syncrude’s sites in connection with either,
overburden removal, reclamation work or hourly rental of eqixipment. Subsequent to
June the level of equipment activity has reduced. The Monitor still needs to investigate
for some of the pieces of equipment but should be in a position to conclude within the

next few weeks.

Whether each item of equipment is “reasonably required to be available for the purpose
of the work” since CHC first missed payment through to the date of this report: As
mentioned in the Monitor’s Tenth Report, even though the Company does not utilize its
entire heavy equipment fleet due to a reduced level of activity, CHC’s management
considers that all of its equipment located on the Syncrude sites are necessary for its

ongoing operations for the following reasons:

i. Tt is difficult to determine which specific type of equipment will be rented by
Syncrude on a day-to-day basis, or to the extent that CHC’s overburden contract
work at Syncrude’s Aurora site will resume. Syncrude sporadically requests



29.

30.

31

32.

- 10 -

contracted services and equipment rentals based on its ongoing needs and those

demands could be made with very short notice;

ii. In case of break downs of a specific piece of equipment, CHC needs to be in a

position to readily have access to other equipment of the same category.

d. Whether the equipment was inoperable for an extended time period: The Monitor
ackriowledges that some of the equipment could have been inoperable for an extended
period since April 1, 2010 thus compromising the lessor from filing a Critiéal Supplier
claim. However, even though the equipment could have been inoperable, in some cases,
CHC was removing some parts of this inoperable equipmént in order to temporarily
repair other pieces of equipment which needed specific parts. Consequently, even though
the specific piece of equipment was not used, the fact that CHC was using some of the
parts of this equipment confirmed to the Monitor that this inoperable equipment met the
criteria of being “reasonably required to be available for the purpose of the work™.

Based on the above, the Monitor came to the conclusion that in fact, all pieces of equipment
located at Syncrude’s sites are reasonably required to be available for the purpose of the work.
Consequently, all lessors who have equipment located at Syncrude’s sites were considered as
Critical Suppliers by the Monitor.

Since the commencement of the CCAA proceedings, equipment usage at Suncor’s site has been
minimal such that most of the equipment located on this site is not reasonably required to be
available for work purposes. Consequently, all lessors who have equipment located at Suncor
which is not currently being leased by Suncor were not considered as Critical Suppliers by the
Monitor. However, if the equipment was leased by Suncor, the lessors of this equipment were
considered Critical Suppliers by the Monitor.

Some of the equipment is located at CHC head office. This equipment is mostly pickup trucks
and buses that travel between sites. Based on the Monitor’s counsel analysis, the lessors of this

equipment should be considered as Critical Suppliers.

As at July 21, 2010, the review process is well underway and the Monitor has attached as
Appendix D his preliminary assessment as to which lessors may be categorized as Critical

Suppliers and the quantum.



- 11 -

33. Based on the Monitor’s records, the various lessors are claiming a total amount of $6,502,180 as
at April 1, 2010, of which $5,822,971 were allowed by the Monitor as a Critical Supplier lessor
claim for pre April 1, 2010.

34. Based on the Monitor’s records, the total claim from the various lessors totals $33,190,192 for the
period April 1, 2010 to July 23, 2010, based on the monthly accrual calculated by the Monitor
using the monthly payment indicated in the Proof of Claim and vetted by CHC. Of the total
amount claim of $33,190,192, an amount of $30,514,108 was allowed by the Monitor as a
Critical Supplier lessor claim for post April 1, 2010.

35. You will find in the chart below the details of our analysis as at July 21, 2010:

Pre April 1 Post April 1
Location Lienable (Yes/No) claim claim Total Clalm
TBD To be determined $ 496,580.20 § 2,055,512.95 $ 2,552,103.15
Syncrude Yes $4,327,542.46 $28,552,141.56 § 32,879,684.01
Suncor Leased Yes $1,439,441.70 § 1,335091.22 $ 2,774,532.92
Suncor No $ 18261812 $ 583,362.60 $ 765,980.72
Newfoundland No $ - 3 37,207.80 § 37,207.80
" |CHC Head Office Yes $ 55987.75 $§ 62687592 $ 682,883.67
5 - $ -
$6,502,180.23 $33,190,192.03 $ 39,692,372.26

36. Appendix D includes the leases which were categorized as capital leases (versus true leases) by
the Monitor’s counse! and disputed by the various lessors. Consequently, the amount of the
Critical Supplier Claim may have to be reduced once a decision has been rendered by this

Honourable Court on the lease categorization dispute.
PRIORITY CHARGES AND ALLOCATION OF COSTS
37. Paragraph 58 of the Initial Order reads as follows:
“The priorities of the Excavator Charge, Administration Charge, DIP (i.e., Interim

Financing) Lender’s Charge, Critical Suppliers’ Charge and Directors’ Charge as

among them, shall be as follows:



- 12 -

First - the Excavator Charge (up to the amount outstanding under the Excavator Loan

but only as against the Excavator or its proceeds);

Second — Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $2,000,000.00);
Third — DIP Lender’s Charge (to a maximum amount of $15,000,000.00);

Fourth — Critical Suppliers’ Charge (to a maximum amount of $8,000,000.00); and
Fifth — the Directors’ Charge (to the maximum amount of $2,500,000.00).”

38. The quantum of priority charges will vary significantly depending on whether there is an en bloc
sale of the assets or whether the Company ceases to operate. Comments regarding the priority

charges and their affect on secured creditors (RBC and Capital Lessors) are:

a. Excavator Charge

As noted in paragraph 60 of the Initial Order, the Excavator Charge has priority only

against the Excavator.

b. Administration Charge

Outstanding administration charges are minimal as costs invoiced to July 16, 2010 have
been paid by the Company. The exceptions are contingency fees that may be owing to the
Advisor. As noted in Appendix D of the Advisor’s Second Report, the Advisor is entitled
to a completion fee of $500,000 three months after the date a plan of arrangement is
sanctioned by the Court, plus one percent of sales/refinancing sourced by the Advisor.
The Advisor subsequently agreed to reduce his contingency fee by amounts paid to Erst
& Young Orenda Corporate Financial Inc. (“E&Y™), which are $286,177 to date. There
has been much discussion in Court regarding the Advisor’s entitlement to these
contingency fees. Until such time as a sales/refinancing occurs, it is premature to resolve
this matter. However, assuming an en bloc sale qf assets occurs to a party sourced by the

Advisor, arguments to be made in Court appear to involve:

i. Is the fee agreement enforceable?



- 13 -

ii. Should the fee be reduced as a result of activities performed by the Facilitator (as
defined in paragraph 13.2 of the Order Amending the Initial Order) as this party
is performing duties previously expected to be performed by the Advisor?

iii. Should the Advisor’s fee rank as a priority charge over the secured creditors?

iv. Is the fee applicable if a receivership is utilized to conclude the sale of assets?

For illustrative purposes only, we calculate that the Advisor’s maximum contingency fee
entitlement might approximately be $2 million if there is an en bloc sale of assets through
the CCAA proceedings to a party sourced by the Advisor and a priority entitlement as per

the Advisor’s services contract.

Interim Financing (i.e., DIP) Lender’s Charge

At July 30, 2010, the Company anticipates collecting a $7.5 million receivable from
Syncrude. Should this occur, the Interim Financing balance is expected to approximate
$1.8 million at that date, which includes cheques outstanding. However, if a Receiver is
appointed on July 23, 2010, and operations cease, the Syncrude receivable may not be
collected due to Syncrude having to secure future services from an alternative supplier
and exercising set off. If this were to occur, the Interim Financing balance will

approximate $7.1 million, which includes cheques outstanding.

Critical Suppliers’ Charge

Amount owing to Critical Suppliers will be significantly greater than $8 million. Critical
Suppliers include certain accounts payable at the commencement of the CCAA
proceedings and ongoing indebtedness owing to a majority of the Capital Lessors. This
charge has a circular effect in that some or all of this charge will be borne by the Capital
Lessors who, in turn, will be the primary, but not the only beneficiaries of the receipt of
this charge (although on an asset by asset basis this might not be circular for each Capital
Lessor on those particular assets that were not required for business operations during the
CCAA proceedings).

There remains $5 million in trust for critical suppliers pursuant to paragraph 63(b) of the
Initial Order. At this time there is uncertainty as to whether the fund forms part of the $8



- 14 -

million Critical Suppliers’ Charge, or whether this is in addition to the $5 million funds
already in trust.

Directors’ Charge

Should an en bloc sale of assets occur, most employees will continue employment with
the new owner, thus minimizing claims against the Company and its director. However, if
the Company ceases to operate on or about July 23, 2010, there would be approximately
one week outstanding payroll and source deductions owing. This amount is estimated to
be $0.8 million. Most of these costs would have a priority on the current assets of the
Company, which ordinarily would reduce the director’s exposure, but should the

Company cease operations, there would appear to be minimal current assets.

Qther Charges

Should the Company cease operations on July 23, 2010, there may be other priority
charges such as union dues, GST, garage keeper’s liens, etc. It is premature to quantify
these costs for purposes of this report and overall we do not expect these costs to be

material.



- 15 -

Summary of Allocation of Charges

39. We are advised that the secured creditors are desirous of the Monitor providing an estimate of
priority charges that may occur should the Company cease operations on July 23, 2010 versus
priority charges if an en bloc sale of the assets occurs on July 31, 2010. Given that there are
numerous legal and business issues outstanding, such an analysis is speculative. With this caveat,
we set out below a summary of possible priority charges for both scenarios. Readers are
cautioned that this is a preliminary analysis with unsupported assumptions and, as such, undue

reliance should not be placed on this analysis.

" En bloc Business
sale of operations
assets cease

{millions) (millions)
Administration Charge 10 (1) - {2
Interim Financing Lender's Charge 18 (3) 71 (4)
Critical Suppliers' Charge 8.0 (5 8.0 (5
Directors' Charge ‘ 0.8 (6) 0.8 (7
Sub total 116 156.9
Lass recoveries from segregated funds : (5.0) (8) (5.0) (8
Less recovaries from Critical Suppliers’ Charge {7.0) & (7.0) (9
NET COST (RECOVERY) TO SECURED CREDITORS BEFORE POST ‘
JULY 18, 2010 PROFESSIONAL FEES (0.4) (10) 3.9 (10
Post July 16, 2010 professional fees (12) : 7 (11) ? (1)
NET COST (RECOVERY) TO SECURED CREDITORS ? ?

Note 1: The CRA's maximum entittement is approximatsly 2 million (maximumy). For purposes of this
analysis, we have assumed an entitiement of $1 milllon.

Nota 2.  Nominal as all costs are paid to July 16, 2010.

Note 3:  Estimated balance at July 31, 2010.

Note 4 Estimated balance at July 23, 2010. Assumes Syncrude receivable will not be collected on July
31, 2010.

Note 5:  Most of these funds would bs for the benedt of the Capital Lessors.

Nota 8:  Most amployees would continue employment with the purchaser. However, there wouid be one
waek of arrears owing.

Note 7: Estimated at one week oulstanding payroil, assuming July 23, 2010 empioyee payments are
honored by the Bank. Assumes no cumrent assets for WEPPA.

Note 8:  Accounts held in trust pursuantto paragraph 63(b) of the Inklal Order.

Note 8  Most of the $8.0 miliion Critical Suppliers' Charge would be for the benefitof Capital Lessors. A very
prefiminary analysis suggests approximately $7 milion will be aflocated to Capital Lessors.

Note 10: This analysis does not address entittement to funds segregated pursuantto paragraph 63(f) of
the Initial Order ($5.233 milion); funds segregated pursuant to paragraph 10 of the May 21, 2010

Order (disputed true leases $7.730 milion); and funds segregated pursuant to paragraph 3 of the
July 8, 2010 Order (positive bark balance $2,690 million).

Note 11: In both scenarios there will be additional professional fees. Fees would be much greater ifthe
business ceases to operate.

Note 12: Allocation of alrady incurred administration costs are considered separately below.



40,

- 16 -

As can be observed from the above, the priority charges to the secured creditors as a group appear
to be minimal in an en bloc sale of assets scenario. Those secured creditors that are not
determined to be Critical Suppliers will bear a greater portion of the charges in comparison to
their indebtedness.

In addition to the charges on the Company’s property, there have been the following
administration costs (including disbursements and GST) paid to July 16, 2010 by the Company in
regards to these proceedings. In accordance with paragraph 64 of the Initial Order, these and
subsequent administration costs may be allocated to the secured creditors:

Bank's accounting advisor $ 1,181,483

Monitor 1,105,083
Monitor's legal counsel 331,164
CRA's accounting advisor 286,176
Bank's legal counsel 236,943
CRA 153,296
Company's legal counsel 149,569
CRA's legal counsel ‘ 102,487
Total paid to July 16, 2010 $ 3!546,181

The allocation of these costs is complex wherein consideration must be given to the following,

and other matters:

a. Payment of these costs from the Company’s operating accounts caused the Interim Financing
balance to increase. As the Interim Financing balance is to be allocated to the creditors, an

adjustment has to be considered to avoid duplicating allocated costs to creditors.

b. Certain costs (Bank’s accounting advisor and legal counsel) were paid from the Company’s
operating account causing the Interim Financing balance to increase. As the Interim
Financing balance is allocated to creditors, a determination has to be made as to whether
these costs should be borne by all creditors or only the specific creditor that commissioned

these services.
c. We set forth a possible methodology for allocating of these costs:

i) If the Interim Financing balance exceeds the administration costs, reduce the Interim
Financing balance to be allocated by the quantum of the administration costs (the
Adjusted Interim Financing Balance). Then perform a separate allocation of both the
Adjusted Interim Financing Balance and the administration costs.



-17 -

ii) If the Interim Financing balance is less than the administration costs:
e Allocate the Interim Financing balance amongst the creditors.
o Allocate the administration costs amongst the secured creditors.

e Each secured creditor’s administration charge is then equal to the difference between
the allocated administration costs and the Interim Financing allocation (as they will
already have been charged with their share of the Interim Financing balance in the

allocation of priority charges).

iii) If there is no Interim Financing balance (i.e., positive bank account balance), allocate the

administration costs amongst the secured creditors.

d. At this time we are not in a position to comment as to whether some of the segregated funds
could be applied to offset the administration costs.

{

PROPOSED FUTURE SERVICES OF THE M OR

41. In addition to monitoring the Company’s financial and operations matters, the Monitor and its
legal counsel have been involved in numerous matters wherein unique knowledge has been

gained.

42. Whether the assets of the Company are sold en bloc or operations cease, the Monitor’s services
are likely required for the following tasks:

a. Cost Allocation

-

Paragraph 64 of the Initial Order allbws for an allocation of, “...the costs of
administration of these proceedings, the Administration Charge, the Critical Suppliers’
Charge, the DIP Lender’s Charge and the Directors’ Charge amongst the various assets
comprising the Property.” Given the Monitor’s knowledge of these matters, the Monitor
proposes that they provide guidance to the Court on allocating of costs.

b. Critical Supplier Claims

The determination of the Critical Supplier claims is a complex matter wherein the



C.

- 18 -

Monitor has been working extensively with their legal counsel, the creditors and the

Company. The Monitor anticipates their services will be required to complete this task.

Emeco Canada Limited Dispute

The Company rented equipment from Emeco Canada Limited from November 2009 to
March 2010. Emeco Canada Limited takes the position that rent is to be paid for all hours
that the equipment operated, including idling hours due to cold weather concerns,
whereas the Company takes the position that rent is only payable for those hours that the
Company invoiced Syncrude (which are actual hours of construction activities). $1.7
million remains in trust pending resolution of this matter. The Monitor is preparing a
detailed analysis as to utilization of all 67 pieces of equipment rented from Emeco
Canada Limited. This has included a review of information provided by both Emeco
Canada Limited and the Company; meeting with representatives of the Company;
requesting further information from Emeco Canada Limited; and planning a meeting with
Emeco Canada Limited in an attempt to resolve this matter or a determination as to
seeking Court directions. The Monitor anticipates their services will be required to

complete resolution of this dispute.

Segregated Funds

/

In addition to the trust funds relating to the Emeco Canada Limited dispute, the following

amounts are segregated:
i) Payments in accordance with paragraph 63(b) of the $5.000 million
Initial Order (Critical Suppliers)

ii) Payments in accordance with paragraph 63(f) of the $5.233 million
Initial Order (balance of Syncrude funds)

iii) Payments in accordance with paragraph 10 of the $7.730 million
May 21, 2010 Order (True Leases)

iv) Payments in accordance with paragraph 3 of the $2.690 million
July 6, 2010 Order (Positive Bank balance)

Presumably, interested parties will seek directions from the Court as to whom these funds
should be distributed to. The Monitor anticipates they will have to provide information to



- 19 -

relevant parties to assist in distribution of these segregated funds.
e. EnBloc Sale of A

In the event there is an en bloc sale of assets, the Monitor anticipates their assistance will
be required for the provision of information to enable the prospective purchaser to
complete its due diligence tasks. In addition, the Monitor anticipates creditors will want
the Monitor to review the purchase price allocation amongst the various assets so as to

ensure equitable distribution of the sale proceeds.

FUNDS SEGREGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 10 OF THE ORDER
DATED MAY 21,2010

43. In accordance with paragraph 10 of the Order dated May 21, 2010, CHC shall pay to the
Monitor’s counsel in trust, monthly payments from April 1, 2010 which would have been
required to be paid by CHC to lessors under:

a. those leases in which there is a dispute as to categorization as a capital lease; and

b. those leases which the Monitor’s counsel has not been able to categorize as either capital

leases or true leases.

44. The Monitor’s counsel shall hold such funds in trust pending determination of entitlement thereto
under Section 11.01 of the CCAA by Court Order.

45. As mentioned in the Monitor’s Twelfth Report, a request for a wire transfer was made on July 5,
2010 to RBC by CHC’s management but at the time, RBC wanted to ask for directions from this
Honourable Court on July 6, 2010 before initiating this wire transfer.

46. The Monitor advises this Honourable Court that an amount of $2,036,901 was transferred to the
Monitor’s counsel on July 8, 2010.

47. In accordance with the above, a total amount of approximately $7,730,000 was transferred to the
Monitor’s counsel as at July 21, 2010. This amount represented the total obligations under the
various leases in dispute for the period between April 1, 2010 and July 31, 2010.



- 20 -

FACILITATOR FIRST REPORT

48.

49.

On July 21, 2010, the Facilitator filed its first report (“Facilitator’s First Report”) in order to
provide this Honourable Court with the status on the negotiation process. The Monitor advises
this Honourable Court that it had reviewed the Facilitator’s First Report and agrees in principle
with the recommended methodology for the purchase price allocation amongst the secured
creditors, subject to further comments from the Capital Lessors.

In addition to reviewing the accuracy of the allocation, the Monitor proposes to perform a
detailed analysis of the allocation of the sales proceeds between equipment versus other assets

such as real estate and the Syncrude contract.

EXTENSION TO THE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS PERIOD

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Pursuant to the Fourth Extension Order dated July 6, 2010, a Stay Period was granted until July
23, 2010.

The Company notified the Monitor of its intention to request a further extension of the Stay
Period to allow the Company to develop and submit a plan of arrangement to its creditors under
the CCAA.

Based on the Facilitator’s First Report, the Facilitator is requesting that this Honourable Court
allow the Facilitator to pursue a transaction with one of the prospective purchasers and further
report with this Honourable Court before July 30, 2010.

It is the Monitor’s opinion that it is necessary to extend the Stay Period up to August 2, 2010 in
order to give additional time for the Facilitator to conclude a transaction with a prospective

purchaser.

In support of the Company’s request for an extension of the Stay Period, an Amended Cash Flow
Statement for the period from July 17 to September 3, 2010 is attached hereto as Appendix B.
Based on this Amended Cash Flow Statement, the Company will have sufficient funds to operate



.21 -

until September 3, 2010. However, as shown in the Amended Cash Flow, there will be a
deterioration of the financial situation of the Company after August 2, 2010 considering that the
Interim Financing will increase by approximately $8.4 million between July 30, 2010 and
September 3, 2010.

55. It is the Monitor’s view that the Company has acted in accordance with the Initial Order.

56. It is the Monitor’s opinion that an extension of the Stay Period be allowed to enable the

Facilitator to conclude a transaction with an accepted bidder.

The Monitor respectfully submits to the Court this, its Fourteenth Report.

Dated at Edmonton, this 21st day of July, 2010

Deloitte & Touche Inc.
in its capacity as Monitor of
Cow Harbour Construction Ltd.

Gordon Smith
Senior Vice-President



APPENDIX A



0692 t £99'51 $ eot'zz $ 0897 $ £99'sl $ sse'm $ $ ez’ $ o'l $ spuny poyedasBos (o
069'C - 0697 063 - 089 E 5 (9010 9 4n¢ 9 J0 © “red) WNooR eesedes of Jojims MOy UEED SEIOXY
- 0oLt ooL'L - ooL't oal't 0oLt 00L't PepUT] BpeLReD) oo ﬁggsg.gu
(0) oeLL 0gL'L (0) 0eLL 0eLL £69'5 £69'5 a.,00s) G500 fENdesBTRG] ar) J0f SJSURN PUNJ
C £eT'S £E2'S e €ET5 £eZ's [2 x4+ €€2°S (4gaeo s180xw) 2900 fomn 10 () 18 oy OUBITOE (1 WsuUMEBy
$ 000 $ 000'S t s 000% $ 000 s $ 000 $ 000 ] (mgddns OnL) SPI0 MR 10 ()69 “rd LM SOUBRIOION 1) JIME §
St DA SALET
518 ¢ 8.7 S £9¥'s s (pee2) s L2 S sol's ¢ ¢o3 $ 1e5'91 $ 91l H (MOLIIo) MomU ysed 10U BATeNIINY
(s19°'1) ¢ {sen'sz) ¢ (oos'1€) $  {rec?) s (190'w2) $ (sov'oe) $ seg $ (zeg'c) $ (ee'z2) $
{sig’y) [E3) {iep's) :.wm_ﬁ Tz} Tostw) 58S 1892 ZLTE 0162 ‘g1 Anr m we §O senboud pug (Burewy Jig) Amoaow ey
- ¢ (692'92) $ (692'92) s $ (8o2'92) ¢ (saz'92) s - $ (es2'2) ¢ (es2'g2) [ BuipUe "auy WG YYII-ald
s - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ L
{645) $ vyl [ 24 $ 882 $ 8y $ ocr'L s {su9) s (1s5'01) $ (9m1'21) $
() s (5ea'6) $ (00.1%) $ et € (180'82) € (gerot)  $
(v62'2) ¢ (190'92) ¢ (s5p'oe) $ sos $ (zus'e2) ¢ (186'72) s = s (cov'oy) ¢ (eo1'ow) H
8.5 s (vzu't) $ (svZ'h) ¢ (8:6'2) s (8i4'y) $ {ssv's) $ ous ¢ is8s'si $ 9st'sl s
(00z) $ ¥281 $ 291 $ yoEC S 8y $ vovl $ _ {riS) $ 6eS2 $ G9EL $ SIURLORINGSIQ] YD) [R10L
- - - - - - - - - PONULT ENBUED OB 85 UNOIOE aru) U] BuLreIe) spun.
S s s S S C = - POYUET] SPSUR) CORUIR OF prrd
(03) 0s SSLT oS 08T (os5) 05 ?.coéag peuumdUn) Iy
= S = (0) 1602 1507 & & = o stuel ) eSRO; ONJ) JO§ 108 pung
- - - - - - e Eﬂzaixuaazs.ueam lﬁ;ggosz:i&
- - - - e - {wmnddns eonio) Jenio e o (QIE9 J8d UMM BOURNICOOE I IR
- - 005 005 = = 2 006X Mau YO siete
- - = S (0) 9t ol 0064X3 U0 e
- - - S - z [:723 8L ouy Bupesado Uo peseny
- - - - - = 0 85 [ UR0} AIQ VO TR
29) -4 st 144 002z frad (¥2) 05z [: <4 1200 BUUMONATOY
{sze} oob SL (15¢) oo [:14 {s91) ooy SEZ SRITUSIUIBUS DU Rdey
958 sz 908 (1) o574 \£Z 11 (124 ary sueiied Jonddng
S S - oL = 0L 512} 51z S sRive; R ‘veseal Dumsedo
- - - - - e 0 k4 [k sexe| eiesodioo pue 1S9
(sz1) 141 = = S = (e9) £9 S goMmeouRns eposied s
0 0 = 13 13124 652 - - spowdsd vorn
(re) 052 1% 4 62 052 s (052) 052 S SUOMONPED G3IN0G
144 055 $ ¥ES ¢ (ov) $ 055 $ bos [ 24 $ 995 $ 88S H nosked
SURDORNGEI] YseD
BIE $ $ 8/t [ IE) $ $ 9 $ it $ 0Z15) ¢ iEL6l [
[453 ZiE - - - - - $10h000! X8} SwoRs opodio)
. _ - S - - - POTUNT EpeURS) COBUI 81 SPIUAS WOY PNy
. 5 0 0 z = z 1EORs S WO
. . = - - - - SHIBGDIOY SPIUSUAS JO SeBee)
- 5 - i [=:7X 1 gaL'gl . sidieces yseo spnouls
$ $ 9 $ 8 $ see $ ot 08I YSRO JOOUNG
9 $ 9 s 3 a0y yres

¥ xipusddy

0102 ‘oz Aine
4 podey Wizt 'sA senbayy peaosddy
UHORINDOEUOD MOQIH MOD

HEA UoRIw



089'Z ¢t eog'sl $ soe $ spury perefasbes w01
069Z ~ 069¢ benio § Are o jo ¢ red) Jnosoe spedes o] Jejtuss Moy LysED SBEOXT
S 0021 0oLt PERUT EPBURT) 0OGI] (S JUNGIOR 101) Ly DURNBUNR SpUNZ
()] oeL'L oeL'L WOt Bus S36e) 1EHdRIOTee B3 IO puny
= £€2'5 €£2°5 (yseo senoxs) Jepso e o (1)e0 “sed LM eouenIonoR W Weuled
$ ooo's t 000'¢ H {sseddne peant0) D30 A 10 (GG Jed L souRRION W KiswAR g
SR FUERINGEI] OARLILUND 300908
(zea') $ 5220t $ tov'p $ (Mo1nno) MOYUE UseD 19t saenuwng
(z19't) $ (zov'62) $ (002'18) $
E7TYY] CTEA) Tier's) 0102 ‘91 A 1¢ 82 5O senboud o ‘(Buuewy 1G] Aunosoe waLnd
o ¢ (69Z'92) ¢ (so2'e2) s BUpUS ‘ouN g YvID-81d
H G $ 5 s
zLg'L $ {siz'ol) $
Zigt 3
S ¢ (coi'ov) $ (cov'oy) s
(z19"1) $ o1zol s cor's $ (oo} mops yewa Jon
o2T § org % oS0t s SuseINgwI] YD o},
- - ~ PORULT BpBLURY) COSILS] BY UNCOON jsn () Dusreu spun.y
. 5 5 POYUNT SPELE) COMUT OY prRd
$59°C ost 5087 (s WSID peuUBidun) st
{0} 180T o'z TOILBO.CuND STeN fedEdeSBs $111 J0) JOPSLILA PUN.|
- = o (e $39%9) J0pI0 el 10 ()69 ed UIM STNRICIOR Uy Wsuke
- o {ssmuddng reonto) Jenio weire 1o (Aeg ed LEm SOUBMICSOR U] LewArd
- 005 005 DOBLYI Asu uo suusuied
(0 o ot 00613 U iseseny
z sLt 8Ll our Surresedo Lo 19050
4} % 85 U0l JIQ UO ISRl
oEl 058 oL S0 Dupmonassy
(1v8) 002t st soususiIew pUv Saeday
$25 08L saz'l suewied Jenddng
({3%5) 51z yoi siEwes e ‘veses) Bunesndo
[ Siz Nz s 818304100 pue | 8D
(g91) 88l - aommeaueNsL opoLied a0
ol £ esz Sweuiied Lo
€1 5L €92 SUoPNpeD eaNog
(0) t ogo't $ 909" s posied
SUABITINGR] YIeD
S6E $ ociet § GISEL €
[T - [T sheoss xey wwoou eriodnd)
5 = - PR EPEUS) OO 164 8PNIDUAS Woy) poey
z - z S1heoR: Used IO
= - - . IXORADIOY SPIUOUAS JO SIBIRY
! saL'st saL'et SIrBORI USES BprUUAS
oz $ Sec $ sse s sidheca; ysed J00UNS

otoz ‘oz Ainr
sixkpuy sotreirep vogsefold Lodey WiZ) “eA senbeu) peacsddy
UORINIISUOY) MORIeH MOD



APPENDIX B



g xpueddy

STS9Z  $ OEMYE  $ GEYYZ % 6EVIZ  $ eEvYZ 8 ESEZZ 8 esEEz spunj poreSauBos w0

0689'C 069'C 069 069'Z 088'C 069'2 089'C 1 des O} JeISURS MOY USED S8ONT
ooL's 00L'L 0041 0oLt 00L't 0oLt [« JN PSIRLNT BDEUBYD 00GUIT (01 JUNODDE JSTLR Ly BURNBLIG) SpUn 4
061 815’8 218'e sig'e 919’8 oeL'L otL'L usWeRsBes Sveo) Elidea/eTee) onR JOf SEURS PUN
€ET'S TS €ET'S £ETS £ET'S €62’ £ET'S {yseo s390x3) Jepso mans o ()50 “Med YNM SOUBRISOE Ly ek
000s $ 000'S ¢ 000G $ 0005 % 000'S % 00O's & o000's $ (ss00ddns feoni) Jopso mens Jo ()6 8d UIM SoURRIOIR WY URwAR

Sludwosing .”._C BANT _..t:”\. pajlay .mn

266’ $ 966'c $ iw's $ les’L $ 12 $ sta'tL ¢ els's s {(MOIIN0) MOYfu YSED 10U SARBINUMY
(ezy'ee) ¢ (ces’se) ¢ (eeo'se) ¢ (@Be'vE) ¢ (9£226) ¢ (h0'87) 8 (e6Ee) ¢

1ol €Ll LE L8 BLLS) [CTE)] [N [(TW] 0102 ‘31 A 1 88 sonboud 50 ‘pin '(Busueuy i) A weung
{892'92) (857'92) , (8927'92) (es2°92) (e9z'92) (89z'82) (esz'92) Bupus “au) URG Vv -9sd

- $ = $ g $ - $ - $ - $ = 8 oun Yueq 'y Do-aud 1supde Juowley
955'L ¢ (Gve’'l) 8 (0ge't) ¢ logo't) ¢ (beo'y) ¢ oSt % (se'l) 8 oBuey)
Uzv'oe) Tces'ze) () {eaeve) geLze) o'ed) {e6eEE) Bupus ‘yueg
(epe'2e) ¢ (Be0'se) ¢ (BBe'dE) 8 (scl'ze) ¢ (0'02) ¢ (Beg'se) § (ooL1e) 8 Survado yeg
855’ 8 Gye't) 8 (osel) 8 (oso't) & (beOY) ¢ o5E's ¢ (esp’l) ¢ ' {MOiIn0) MO YsE3 JON
vWey $ oSvel ¢ O0o9L & 0s9L  § wedy & wric & 6801 & NUAWILINGSIT UIRD NOL

e - S 5 E o 5 POIRLIT BPBURD 030U 104 MNOOOY [SNA U Bususeuses spun 4

= c C G E S S PeYUITT BPRUBD 00T Of PRd
o] [+ 05 [+ 05 0 05 (sususdxe peuuedan) -osmy
980T - - - §80'Z - C yeweesfesp 5w nded/osee] en Joj Jetsuas pun

(yswo ss0%0) Jopio [PBRY 40 (DE0 JBd UM OUURIIOE W UOUIAR]
N - - (ssonddne 1eonio) sepuo e 10 (Q)E9 7od YItM SOUBRIOI0S LY JUSLAR 4
oS - . ooo—xm!acsgm,

10 e S S 18 S 0061 )G VO e

sl - - - 743 2 ouiy Bugmsado U0 ysosoNs

S 1y S S S -1} S U0y di U0 IERIeRR

18 oSt 051 051 051 002 002 £)300 Bupmonssey

00¥ oo¥ ooy oov oor ooy ooy SOUBUIUEW PUs SIdoN

(4 052 052 05T 12224 0sZ 052 swawhed senddng

512 & e c 512 S - SUS) IS ‘soreo) Bupsed

- - & 5 - - - seee9) EiesuRo]

oSt sl 159

- €9 - - - €9 - AoMeoURINGY oppaaiied e

o9z . . . o 5 - suewind vorn

0sz 0sZ sz 052 1524 0sz o8 SUORINPOP SAMOS

055 $ 055 $ 055 $ 055 $ 059 $ 0SS $ 085 $ novied
nUsUIsINgHq Yse)

i $ $ $ $ $ 005L ¢ [}

SW 2 - ndisoat x@ oo awsodio)

PIRIN) BDEURT) 0OBUIT 16U SPIDUAS WOl POvY

sidiedas ysed RO

5 S - - - - - £X00aPIoY 0PRINIAS Jo 958N

008's - - - - 005'2 - s1disoss UBed BPNUAS

- L [ s - s - s - s - $ sideoal (ERD JOSUNG
ndisoey yse)

0102 ‘0T Ame
uondeford Moy yse)
UOHINRSUOY MOQIEH MOD



APPENDIX C



Critical Suppliers Appendix C
DRAFY
Claims Process
Trade Suppliers
Lienable If Lisnabla
Claim # Name of the claimant Amount claimed (YesMNo) Allowed Dissliowed Total
1 Alr Liquide Canada inc. $ 2169186 Yeos 3 591187 15,780.19 § 21,691.868
2 AAA Piurnbing Heating Gasfiiting Ltd. 3,968.48 Yes 589.74 3.405.74 3,005.48
3 Alberte Fuel Distributors 208,852.78 Yes 157,488.75 51,084.03 208,552.78
4 Armtec Umited Parinership 80,112.98 Yeos 14.775.45 45,337.51 80,112.66
5 CAT Rentai Store - “Raydon Rental Lid * 16,892.67 Yeos 7.227.38 9,688.31 18,802.87
a Cummins Alberta - FTMC 381,832.72 Yes 342,755.77 38,876.95 381,632.72
7 EMCO Walerworks Corporation 4,926.87 Yes 4,925.87 - 492587
8 ESCO Supply 776,280.39 Yes 130,333.38 645,9508.03 776,2890.39
9 Fastenal 71,798.32 Yes 41,560.95 30,217.37 71,798.32
10 Finning Canada 7,800418.18 Yeos 243,603.31 7.556,724.87 7.800,418.18
11 Flynn Canada Lid. 303,867.41 Yes 0.00 303,857.41 303,857.41
12 Fort McMurray Homa Hardware Buliding Centre 1,884 .08 Yes 1,800.49 74.57 1,884.08
13 Goodsli Rubber 7.816.03 Yeos 4,763.41 3.052.62 7.818.03
14 Ground Force Mechanicsl & Rental 2,330,720.99 Yes 2,200,301.89 130,428.00 2,330,729.89
15 Inspek Crushing Ltd. 85,4683.52 Yes 6,427.11 80,036.41 85,483.52
16 Levitt Safety 323,176.74 Yes 273.174.98 50,001.79 323,176.74
17 M »at Canada Western Lid, 760,778.18 Yas 249,157.35 511,818.80 760,776.18
18 Petro-Canads 274,3299.38 Yes 249,982.58 24,418.78 274,299.36
19 Premay Equipment LP 77.,007.00 Yes 74,686.50 2,320.50 77.007.00
20 TBG Contracting Lid, 383,502.38 Yos 284,927.39 98,684.96 383,502.35
21 TransTech 511,423.28 Yes 126,710.00 385,713.28 511,423.28
22 WAJAX 3,085,153.38 Yos 899,808.22 2,365,255,13 3,065,153.35
23 Ward's Hydraulic Services Lid. 33,540.81 Yes 31,439.71 2,101.20 33,540.91
24 Watacloo Ford & Lincoin 21,808.32 Yes 19.530.29 2,378.03 21,908.32
25 Alrcon Technologles 927.69 No - 927.89 927.89
26 Altec Voice and Dats 3.734.75 No - 3,734.75 3,734.78
27 Banks-Hill System Lid. 4,018.25 No - 4,010.25 4,018.28
28 Bell Mobdiltty 6,200.94 No - 8,290.94 6,208.94
28 Bobeat of Fort McMurray 1341755 No - 1341755 13.417.55
30 Brandt Tractor Lid. 47 ,450.18 Na - 47.459.18 47,459.18
3t Canada Revenue Agency 1,253,882.31 No - 1,253,882.31 1,253,882.31
32 Canada Reveniue Agency 58,232.08 No - 58,232.08 58,232.05
33 CANSEL Survey Equipment 14,048.52 No - 14,048.82 14,048.82
34 Ceda-Reactor Ltd. 12,805.87 No - 12,895.87 12,895.87
35 Commercial Sofutions inc. 280.48 No - 280.48 289.48
38 Cypress Stake and Lath 14,774.28 No - 14,774.38 14,774.38
37 Denesoline Environment Lid, Part. 8,523.80 No - 8,523.80 8,523.60
39 Enterprise Stesl & Sales Ltd, 30,819.12 No - 30,818.12 30,818.12
38 Fort McMumray Vehicle Licansing 44.00 No - 44 60 44.90
40 GE Ceanada Leasing Services Co. 94,088.54 No - 94,088.54 94,088.54
41 Girardin Biue Bird 709.82 No - 789.62 799.682
42 Giobal Hest Transfer Lid, 28,472.87 No - 28,472.97 28,472.97
43 Grand & Toy 2,480.31 No - 2,480.31 248031
44 Guthris Mechanical Services Lid. 3,060.78 No - 3.960.78 3,880.78
45 Kal Tire 1.876,468.80 No - 1,876,488.90 1,878,488.90
48 L. Robert Enterprises 14,338.54 No - 14,335.54 14,338.54
47 Lafarge Canada inc 16,8898.00 No - 16,989.00 16,989.00
48 Lemax Machine & Walding Lid. 2,989.87 No - 2,988.87 2,9690.87
49 McCordick Glove & Safely inc 5,965.57 No - §,985.57 5,985.57
50 McMurray Busi Machi 533.91 No - 533.91 533.91
51 Meyers Nomis Penny 55,748,398 No - 55,748.38 556,746.30
52 MicroAge Solutions Centras 5,154.85 No - 5,154,868 5,154.65
53 NEWALTA Corporation 2,872.04 No - 2,872.04 2,672.04
54 Nor-mar indusiries 38,740.03 No - 38,740.03 38,740.03
55 Northstar Ford Mercury 47,804.74 No - 47,804.74 47,804.74
58 Purolator Courter Ltd. 1,873.24 No - 1,973.24 1,973.24
57 RIMEX Supply (Alts) 2757148 No - 27,571.48 27,571.48
58 SimplexGrinnedl 1,174.78 No - 1,174.78 1,174.78
59 Sumac Fabrication Co. Lid. 200,000.00 No - 200,000.00 200,000.00
a0 Telus Cormnmunications 829.91 No - 829.91 629.91
81 Tridon Communicatons 14,317.40 No - 14,317.40 14,317.40
82 T & S Signs Ltd. 15,871.90 No - 15,971.90 15971.90
Total $ 21,453,041.91 $ 5,170,09092 § 16,282,950.09 $ 21,453,041.91



APPENDIX D



pounuelepeqol . - . . ‘. yz9lgl.)

L saL 88°010'0LL 88010'0LL oo -
IR 7\ ,ﬁa::nw . 8ZBIBLET SR osVeT .
7 Y 8281882 8281617 - L

TOSBA . 000RLOME 00°0YL'0vE: L

9K - OTHIEE0L eeIersy

.....

pelriispp oqol | 91959 -
peuiisiep 8301 ZEE6LIE -
peupLlisiep 8d 01 - BYZEC'S

{oNrsea) siqeuery ugeys {moy TZ KRt 3 {159 Bupnpw) wewdinba (onrson) (rewBuo) Jopue
mun | judy seyu  jLdy JO S¥ SBOI0AUL |y eswe Ajtpuow  JO LOREdON ovee
SOMOAU] jJO OL 10 w0y pundeq JO8807
WIVID JO J00¥d ¥3d
14vdaQ

Q xipueddy



- Nnun:z
—32..3- R . vnﬁuﬁﬂ
hEme - 6
- TTiL'eey.
"BL0BEEZE
5:&8_
B L

- 770102 ‘yz wore dxy 7T

(onysen) o.anccj wiw g w0 Cwo o:.v:_u:c
Run :E.fé- 15y JO $% SEIOAL ) iy sume] Ajpuon i | oveny
2030AUY 4O R10L 10 w01, pandsia 105597

WIVID 40O J00ud ¥3d

Ldvao
Q xpusddy



CLomeAgmvorst

weez

o sEUs0el
e BRI 1} 374 BN
. x A,l N gﬁ.&# .
: Rl . sres’sl. €
Tloges'ts - yL'Zy U eEheIe
oLivedT - Eelslest T ueell'es
| EFSZE'l9 YA 4 s
CeYER'Ye . . ¥9BBLZY
LTEBEYEL - - 1eFLPeP
oLkresz - e9iSL'e8t
05°288'€L L LeS'ey
8g600'P8 oL YOTTY -
. %A srese'el . ogoesiey -
PR NN~ 1< /1 IR 74 (A :
TERA T pewRe'eZe © T yeRele: U ESSIYOLL
. uBBA T O¥YBSZ'8CT Clgeeniel - U UERIONYe ,
{ON/S9A) eiqeUe) une( 30 ) ST AN 3 topysen)
mum § fiady aoye  judy O SR 2840AUL  J 4 osweT) ANTUON 10 ubgEsOT
SENOAU] JO 1e10] jomol peoindag 108837

WIVID 30 400 ¥Id

14vHa
Q xipusddy



a-.if....m

Yueuidinby

pounUaIep 8GOl B YIST . 00ME'L
. peURLLBIep 8G OL  09°089'9 . o.odoRe'el

LS weoLeys . Teoiere

(onyse ) stqwuer ¥y inol GO0 ¢ 1o Bujpniow) Justudinby {onsoer) {eB0) Jepuey
nun | fudy Jeye Ky JO S8 SEMOAUT [ g ssme-y AipuoN 10 uoRess] etver]
SOMOAUE JO 1RO jo wiol pandsig 108897
WIV1D 40 3004d ¥3d
ld4vea

@ xipueddy



. ~...¥.&“ﬁ“£¢lﬁ.

STz

iz Cerwsliz

ST B00s0ez)

- 00'000 BLE

T wgeeties)
T obEe'oL -
_svore'sL.

" oisve

00 005 vS

=)

wa hida
L) P .)lr;.-.}
.l...{l-'r_ﬁ.a o

soveuls

Jusuidinb 0B sieM

00000 2.0 00'000'901 .
| 00°000'RLE 00005 M. "y
« ¥ o0'000'8LL 00 00% ¥8* e
: " 00'D00'012 . 00005 25 ] ' -
(oNrea L) sigRGEr Wwo Mol Tz nr 1 (159 Buspniou) woudinbg {onysen) (vurBp0) 1epuey
mun § dy ssye  [LGY JO S S80AE ) g eswen) ApUON 30 uonEso) Jo
seor0Au 0 (A0 so oy peindng iiiad
WIVID 30 3008d udd
14vaa

Q xpusddy



zh

hun | mdy e 1UdY JO SR SENOAUL | 4 o AtHUON

SOOALH JO 18301,

s e
, “ 19888

joinoj

idvea
Q xpusddy

MYID 20 JO0Ud ¥3Ad

e

0E'THL.

15685

S L 1418 X




At

T aioe'L
R
108

200-1828L118
- Z00°-6G6L1L8'
Z00-8LYE0MT
10091862298 .

srsie . - i1 :

000282 ¢ Q8L 100-0B 06853

v . e (¢]: | A 4 .- 10042061858 .

@ R TS A :  tooozrsnive

el el QIORT . A e NS - gsy. o - 100-75R96668. -

(onmep) waeuoy  WAvi0 W0L STARE ; Usobupmow)  wewdinb3  (greqy)
mun § gty seye  Udy JO R SINOANT | 4 eswe Allpuon 30 vopRdoY) ssvey

BON0AU] JO IN}0) jo o) poindsig 108507

Y

WIYID 40 400ud ¥3d

FELL
Q xpueddy



B N T
son . zmmelel
oA . zeoLTLl
wep . Zemieal
s LT

R 17X 2

eoA
~ioseAl ezevony -

‘ ggseriel

L wemes

8L

L e

Carne

‘gotoLez L LrsTe's

Tzieo

zoomieaL : esoBzTY e SeE _¥L8909248 0seay

YOLYZ'EDE

lozea'oey - F swozzeor

(onyse ) stquuen) uned ol

Tt ke {159 Buipniour) ¥
mun | udyJnje  |udy JO S £8210AU] [ g stue Atauon Jo uopes0n N
SHMOALY JO [RJOL jomoy 1

Q xipueddy

WV 30 H00ud ¥3d



o ewlzLeL SYRIRYE
yroso'csy-

'

saA . LL08G'Eed - -

894 9300981 98'0.0'811 -
ArosLLwe
' SLSNLON

S oseA o wesrb
B YUY

Lisen 1 eruivere £0'Li6'8LZ -

ToRres) swuey D 180 TR (150 Burporou) Yewdinba
mun | udy seye  udy jo S® SID0AUL [y esea] Alyjuon jo uonusen
SO2M0ALY JO |0} jomol

WIV1D 30 JOOUd ¥3d

1dwvia
0 xipueddy



0 ISE'ZEY -

oloemT

sEZILEOL

G sen T tezze'eez COTZOEZ ¢
poUkILOIop @q 0L . ¥ZHL9L. . ¥TWLO'L

pemuuemp eqol | ’ LR e e T .. X ! e, QBLTT CER Rov oo T a) . ypeKyuegeseery TRt U TR U loniiodioD 1ipes) wuegeses

{oNyeor) spaeuon] CHETD 1501 Tz e 1 {159 Buprpoun) Juswdnby
mun | pdyasye  jpdy JO S¥ BEOAW g sera] Arpuow 10 uopEs0T
$O4OAUY JO IO, jomoy

WIVD 30 4008d ¥3d

1dvua
a xpusddy

1089301



. peUnIeIp 9q 0}

) V%
‘. l::.
l.m,,:z,s* y
LN
ST LN
N
Sox
. SBA
. Soi
S sen
Y
L seA
Tl BB
B L S
Sioosek
7Y
vy,
seA
R YN
A Sady
B - ] {
TS

00'888'2€

YL,

008z

.. oweoe'cy |
o Hh, rln.

. szese'yl
S Irees'sy
_ Zrvee'en. .
© BLeel'sL
o rvRs'ey

. ErEBOsS)

LY-TLi gk

.. Lreso'syl © . uresoert -
. Leso'srl . Lr'sso'evl

woies  rwoRiEes G

U Lvzizel

L noetr

60zLe'oL . . BOTLEGL:

bhvseer

- . ii\\.‘ln.,,!r‘v-j !uﬂ-\u u?‘..z ...q.” « o ..3.-.&..:.. - o Miips “ * g ¥ _...P.,..J‘“d......
.r Mﬁw 20Ee81 e b ... Vol e |

-(ll L SR ..arn‘.-\.r.‘.

OGS

?
e
sTesE'YL |
TV Poe'R0 -
eslvo'Lzl
TV Yee'ss
Zyres'eo’
£HeB0'est
Z1'oLL'oes

U cielowE T -
wvyassze . wwesszL o

-181gr FoR0eT

9|EIDER - %8.2@89,.;@ N o St oe7

?Z«ﬁ.b siqeuel

BRI 1oL S T wewdinba 1
mun | grdysoge  (udy O SR SUOAUL g ssee] Anuon 10 uonEso orre]
SeNOAW JO (EI0) o inoy

J08887}

14vua
Q xipusddy

MY IO JO JOOU ¥3d



P S T TS S S A T

- Sg1LHRY Hsew
" 18 12H W orewT

“onyve ) eravuen WEoweL t AN 3 (59 buipniou) dinb3 {orrser) (feuBuD) Jepus
mun | udy Jeye  judy JO s SBMOAUL | 4 esee Aiuon 10 vofesc] Jielion
S$20AU] JO (W10 o woy P 108567

WIV13 40 200%d H3d

a xjpusddy



D | 7 U
" san
L S8A

LN

Y\

- 8>

. . SAA
RIS T U
S

D N

I T

sop

B TN
L seAC
s
. SRA

T -sep

T sen

L SeA
CooseL

KO
_®8A
was.f

CoerLE:
. 00SLY'St.
B 72 AR

sTZLC'ZBY 6L

00°08E'YS
0OOBE'YS
00°62¢' 24 i
05°L96°99"
SSI0TIL

0050y
89°0i5Y
ozze6'e

CgzTese
. . 09°008'D

0g'il0s
08'LL0'S
0zZTITY
oroszy
09°EZ0'Y
09°€20'Y

BRI ) ~- 2 NN

0gEz0y

09Ty

0gezoY
08’90z .

©ogige

091188
06'198'e

¢ evalo'zeT'ee & crosi'zos's & 10eINIYLE $ spInOWY [0y

00OFPLIB: . O0SBMIZ.
- 0Eepe ¢ hon.,...m,mmﬂp. .
T orwEes o o dzoesel
C0000LYL L o - 00SLLT
r o0eL'T

1ZitHee goweeT
L oo
C Y eceet moseny
Lo ankanEs Heseoy
L T daieee wesee
L et g
LT TeigaNe 8 esee)
TS T VTR pesee]

3 , Ao,z}bu . A_n,SmtO:ouco._

n

,?ziot oqRue]

wier fei0l

T Uso B

wun | dy asys DAY O S SOMMOAU )i sowsr Aftiuop  JO tonw v

SOMOAUY JO (O]

jo 1m0y 10880}

psndwa

a xpueddy

WIVD 20 JO0¥Ud H3d



F Y]
,h”i—“ w
N St
o ON
S
N

HAWDocs\101122199996970.D0OC

i,

A
L

Action No. 1003 05560
Bankruptcy Action No.: 24-115359 2010

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY AC 7,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, AS AMENDED

AND THE
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF COW HARBOUR
CONSTRUCTION LTD.

FOURTEENTH REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR

July 21, 2010

R

MC LENNAN ROSS .

LEGAL COUNSEL

#600 West Chambers
12220 Stony Plain Road
Edmonton, AB T5N3Y4

Lawyer: Charles P. Russell, Q.C.
Telephone: (780) 482-9115
Fax: (780) 482-9102
File: 101122



